

No. 08-322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' MOTION TO AFFIRM

JOHN A. PAYTON <i>Director-Counsel and President</i>	SETH P. WAXMAN PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON <i>Counsel of Record</i>
JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN	ARIEL B. WALDMAN
DEBO P. ADEGBILE	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
RYAN P. HAYGOOD	HALE AND DORR LLP
JENIGH J. GARRETT	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
ALEXIS KARTERON	Washington, DC 20006
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.	(202) 663-6000
99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600	JON M. GREENBAUM
New York, NY 10013	ROBERT KENGLER
KRISTEN M. CLARKE	MARCIA JOHNSON-BLANCO
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE	LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.	CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1444 Eye Street, NW	1401 New York Ave., NW
10th Floor	Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005	Washington, DC 20005
<i>Counsel for Defendant- Intervenors Rodney and Nicole Louis et al.</i>	<i>Counsel for Defendant- Intervenors Texas State Conference of NAACP Branches and Austin Branch of the NAACP</i>

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

SAMUEL SPITAL
HOLLAND & KNIGHT
195 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10007

*Counsel for Defendant-
Intervenors Rodney and
Nicole Louis; Winthrop
and Yvonne Graham;
Wendy Richardson,
Jamal Richardson, and
Marisa Richardson*

REBECCA G. DEUTSCH
MICAHA S. MYERS
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

DENNIS C. HAYES
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, INC.
NAACP National Office
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

*Counsel for Defendant-
Intervenors Texas State
Conference of NAACP
Branches and Austin Branch
of the NAACP*

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
NEIL BRADLEY
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303-1513

MICHAEL KATOR
KATOR, PARKS & WEISER,
P.L.L.C.
1200 18th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036

JEREMY WRIGHT
KATOR, PARKS & WEISER,
P.L.L.C.
812 San Antonio Street
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78701

LISA GRAYBILL
Legal Director
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
611 South Congress Ave.
Suite 320
Austin, TX 78704

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
ACLU OF THE NATIONAL
CAPITAL AREA
1400 20th Street, NW
Suite 119
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Defendant-
Intervenor Nathaniel
Lesane*

NINA PERALES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	3
A. The Origins And Operation Of Section 5	3
B. This Court’s Prior Decisions Sustaining Section 5, As Initially Enacted And Reauthorized.....	6
C. The 2006 Reauthorization	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. APPELLANT IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR BAILOUT.....	12
A. The Statute’s Text And Structure Show Appellant Is Ineligible For Bailout.....	13
B. The Legislative History And Long- standing Administrative Regulations Confirm Appellant Is Ineligible For Bailout.....	15
C. The Decisions Relied On By Appellant Are Inapposite.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. SECTION 5 REMAINS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	19
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Confirmed Section 5’s Constitutionality.....	20
B. Section 5 Is A Congruent And Proportional Response To A Pattern Of Constitutional Violations In Covered Jurisdictions.....	23
1. In enacting Section 5, Congress acted at the height of its enforce- ment powers	24
2. Extensive evidence demonstrates the continuing need for Section 5	26
3. Section 5 appropriately deters and remedies voting discrimination	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	22, 24, 25, 34
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>Dougherty County Board of Education v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	22, 24
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	1, 6, 21
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990)	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	25
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	22, 24
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	21, 26, 29
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	2, 7, 17, 21, 35
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	20
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	24, 29, 30, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	25
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	24, 30
<i>United States v. Board of Commissioners of Sheffield, Alabama</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	22
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	25
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1973	9
§ 1973a	5
§ 1973b	<i>passim</i>
§ 1973c	4
§ 1973l	5, 13, 14
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437	4
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthoriza- tion Act, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	9, 10
28 C.F.R.	
§ 51.2.....	17
§ 51.5.....	17
§ 51.6.....	4, 17
§ 51.10.....	4
§ 51.52.....	4
40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (Sept. 23, 1975).....	5
52 Fed. Reg. 486 (Jan. 6, 1987).....	17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	7, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	5
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	6, 15, 16
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	7, 29
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act— History, Scope, and Purpose, Hearing Be- fore the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., pt. 2 (Oct. 25, 2005)</i>	<i>27</i>
152 Cong. Rec. H5143 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) ...	2, 10, 34
152 Cong. Rec. S7745 (daily ed. July 18, 2006)	31
152 Cong. Rec. S7949 (daily ed. July 20, 2006)	10
